## COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

\* \* \* \* \*

In the Matter of

THE COMPLAINT OF CHARLENE SMALL, )
INEZ, MARTIN COUNTY, KENTUCKY, ) CASE NO.
AGAINST SOUTH CENTRAL BELL ) 8441
TELEPHONE COMPANY

## ORDER

On March 1, 1982, South Central Bell Telephone Company ("South Central Bell"), by counsel, filed its Motion stating that on February 24, 1982, South Central Bell established its facility in working order for connection with the Registered Protected Circuitry device to be provided by Complainant, and that all of the work on facilities required to be done by South Central Bell in order to establish service for the residence of Mrs. Charlene Small has been completed. Accordingly, South Central Bell requests that this case be dismissed.

The Commission, having considered the Motion and being advised, is of the opinion and finds that the complaint herein has been satisfied and this case should be dismissed.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED That the Motion of South Central Bell Telephone Company be and it hereby is sustained and this case be and it hereby is dismissed.

Done at Frankfort, Kentucky, this 9th day of March, 1982.

Chairman

Katherine Randall

Vice Chairman

Commissioner

ATTEST:

Secretary